You do not have to give any contact information in the box
opposite but if you do, it will help Companies House fo

Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator's

Form 2.17B

2.17B

proposals
Name of Company Company number
DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED (0388737
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Manchester District Registry 3119 of 2008
Chancery Division

[full name of court]

(@) Insertfull name(s)  (/We (a)

A Poxon & J M Titley of Lecnard Curtis, DTE House,

and address(es) of Hollins Mount, Bury BLY BAT

administrator(s)

attach a copy of *my / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

* Delete as applicable

{b)Insert date | () 17 December 2008

Signed

[g Ko

A Poxon & J M Titley - Joint fAdministrator(s)

Dated 17 December 2008

Contact Details:

Leonard Curtis

DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury,

contact you if there is a query on the form. The contact | gLg BAT

SATURDAY

l Tel (1161767 1250

| DX Exchange

Lrem ~d the
"AY3IV55TS" lies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ
A08 20/12/2008 am

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMM217B 09-10-03

u have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

DX 33050 Cardiff




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number 00388737
Court Ref: 3119 of 2008

Chancery Division, High Court
Manchester District Registry

Joint Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
pursuant to Para 49 of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

17 December 2008

Leonard Curtis

DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury BLY BAT
Tel: 0161 767 1250  Fax: 0161 767 1240

Ref: KI20IASP/D317K/1010




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration

4 Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position

5 Events Following the Administrators” Appointment

6 Achieving the Purpose of Administration

7 Administrators' Proposals and Exit Route

8 Administrators' Remuneration and Disbursements

9 Anticipated Outcome and Release of Administrators from Liability

APPENDICES

A Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

B Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 24 October 2008, Notes to the Estimated Statement of Affairs and a
list of creditors

C Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments from 24 October 2008 to 17 December 2008

D Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs

E Extract from Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 - “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”
F Extracts from Insolvency Act and Rules 1986

G Statement of Claim form

Joint Administrators' Report
17 December 2008



DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

TO:

1.1

12

13

14

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

25

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
THE COURT

ALL CREDITORS

ALL SHAREHOLDERS

INTRODUCTION

I refer to the appointment of myself and John Titley as Joint Administrators of Dexter Paints Limited
(“the Company™ on 24 October 2008 and now write to present the Joint Administrators’ Repert to
Creditors and Statement of Proposals (“the Proposals”) (Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act').

The Joint Administrators consider that realisations in this matter will be insufficient to enable a dividend
to be paid to non-preferential unsecured creditors other than via the prescribed part caiculation that is
detailed below. Consequently, pursuant to Paragraph 52(1)(b) of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators are dispensing with the requirement to hold a credifors’ meeting.

Creditors should refer to Appendix F to this report, which sets out the procedure by which creditors may
request that a meeting be held if they require it.

In the event that no meeting is requisitioned the proposals at Appendix A will be deemed to have been
approved.
STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the jurisdiction of the High Court of Justice, Manchester
District Registry, Chancery Division under Court reference number 3119 of 2008.

The Company’s registered office was changed from Dexter House, Trafalgar Street, Bumley, Lancs,
BB11 1RE to DTE House, Hollins Mount, Bury BL9 8AT on 27 October 2008. The registered number is
00388737.

The Company’s directors and secretary are:

Name - Role  Date Appointed Date Resigned_
Neil Eatough Director Pre 15/05/1991. -
Alan Sharples Director 0216711991 -

The Company's share capital consists of 15,000 ordinary shares of £1 and these are owned as follows:

Name Class of Share No. of Shares % of Total Owned
Dexter Paints Holding Ltd Ordinary 15,000 100%

The Company's main centre of operations is based in the UK. The EC Regulation on Insolvency

Proceedings applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation.

Joint Administrators' Report
17 December 2008



DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

36

3.7

38

3.9

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated in July 1944 and from then until recently traded from industrial
manufacturing premises in Bumley and a number of small retail units throughout the North West.

The Company operated as a relatively small scale paint manufacturer with a particular emphasis on
industnial coatings which included the supply of paint to a number of auvtomotive companies which
previously included TVR until its demise.

The Company diversified into the retailing of paints and related products and recently operated from a
number of leasehold premises in the following locations:-

Atherton
Preston
Bumley
Blackbum
Nelson
Lancaster
Grimsby

More recently, the Company had diversified into the production of biodiesel using the expertise of the
chemists it employs. The diversification initially proved successful, however the directors recognised that
the new product required significant additional funding to develop it further. The directors approached the
Company's bankers during July 2007, Barclays Bank Plc (“Barclays™) to assist in funding. The directors
applied for an invoice finance facility with Barclays who provided an overdraft at that time.

However, Barclays were not able to assist with the new facility and so the directors made a decision to
refinance the Company with The National Westminster Bank Plc (*Nat West Bank") who were able to
arrange the invoice finance faciiity that was required through Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance
Limited ("RBSIF"). In addition a lpan was arranged in the sum of approximately £420,000, this loan was
secured on the company's trading property at Trafalgar Street. This property was owned by Dexter Paints
Holding Limited. These funds were used to repay the Barclays overdraft in full and also to develop the
Biodiesel product.

Despite the additional funding, the anticipated success of the biodiesel did not occur and following the
effects of the recent fuel price volatility and more importantly, the very significant increase in the price of
raw materials a decision was made for the operation to be closed down. Production of biodiesel was
considered to be uneconomical and the company ceased preduction.

The Company had suffered from a downturn in trade in recent years which was linked to the general
downturn in the construction industry, where significant volumes of product were supplied and had also
incurred a number of bad debts. In addition, the Company had previously supplied product to the
automotive industry and a downtum in this industry also resulted in a reduction of customer orders. The
severe downtumn in the house building market had a significant impact on paint and decorating material
sales. The retail outlets supply bought in products to many commercial decorators who were
subcontracted to the house building sector.

The directors recognised that the deteriorating market was having a negative impact on the business and
sought to cut costs where possible. This included making a significant number of redundancies which has
essentially halved the workforce to some 14 people. A further decision was made to close or sell where
possible a number of the retail branches over the past year.

Despite the cost cutting exercise and the reduction in staffing which reduced the direct labour costs
significantly, the sales of the company continued to fall. The direclors recognised that there was little

Joint Administrators' Report
17 December 2008




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

3.10

31

312

313

314

44

prospect of the company trading out of its position and began to fall into arrears with its trade suppliers
and the Crown departments in respect of PAYE, NIC and VAT.

Given the Company's financial position and the threat of creditor pressure, the directors approached
Leonard Curtis for insolvency advice.

The Company is insolvent within the meaning of Section 123 1(a) in that it is unable to pay its debts as
and when they fall due.

According to Companies House the following outstanding charges are registered against the Company:

Date Amount Secured
Chargee Description Created and Assets charged
Barclays Bank Plc Debenture 01/06/2001  Fixed and fioating charges over ali

monies. The directors of the Company
have indicated that Barclays have been
repaid in full and this charge should be
shown as satisfied.

National Westminster  Debenture 03/07/2007  Fixed and floating charges over all
Bank Plc monies.
RBS Invoice Finance  Fixed Charge 20/11/2007  Fixed and floating charges over all
Limited over Book monies.

Debts, Floating

Charge over all

other assets

The Company had granted a debenture to Nat West Bank and fixed and floating charges to RBSIF.
These charges were qualifying floating charges for the purposes of paragraph 15(2) of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 and so a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators needed to be served on both
Nat West Bank and RBSIF.

Nat West Bank and RBSIF consented to the appointment of John Titley and Andrew Poxon of Leonard
Curtis who were subsequently appointed as Joint Administrators on 24 October 2008, by the directors of
the Company.

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The Company's trading results for the 36 months ending 30 November 2007 are detailed below together
with management accounts for the period to 31 August 2008:

Joint Administrators' Report
17 December 2008



DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Draft
Financial Financial Financial Draft
Statements Statements Statements Management
for Year for Year for Year Accounts for
Ended Ended Ended Period ended
30/11/05 30/11/06 30/41/07 31/08/08
£'000 £000 £°000 £'000
Turnover 3,155 2.807 2,447 1,763
Cost of Sales (2,058) {1,783) (1,637) (1,167)
Gross Profit 1,097 1,024 810 596
Administrative Expenses (1,258) (1.225) (1,126) (868)
Other QOperating Income 5 5 41 -
Operating Loss (156) {(196) (275) {272)
Other Exceptional Income 193 Nil Nil Nil
Interest payable and similar (18) (22) (44) Nil
charges
Net (Loss)/Profit 19 {218) (319) (272)

42  The balance sheets as at 30 November 2005, 30 November 2006 and 30 November 2007 are detailed

below:
Financial Financial - Draft
Statements Statements Financial
for Year for Year Statements
Ended Ended for Year
30111708 30/11/06 Ended
£'000 £000 30111107
£'000
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 131 99 80
13 99 90
Current Assets
Stocks 812 626 618
Debtors 586 459 628
Cash - - 11
1,198 1,085 1,257
Creditors: Amounts Falling due within one year {(968) (1,046) (1,110)
Net Current Assets/{Liabilities) 230 39 147
Total Assets Less Current Liabilities 361 138 237
Creditors; Amounts falling due after more than year (18) {12) {430)
Net (liabilities)fassets 343 126 {193)
Represented by
Called up share capital 15 15 15
Other reserves 45 45 45
Profit and Less account 283 66 (253)
Shareholders’ Funds 343 126 (193)

Joint Adminisirators’ Report
17 December 2008




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

43

44

Statement of Affairs

In accordance with paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the directors of the
Company have been requested to provide a statement of affairs of the Company as at the date of the
commencement of the Administration. No order limiting the disclosure of the statement of affairs
pursuant to rule 2.30 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) has been made by the Court.

A sworn Statement of Affairs is in the course of preparation and has not yet been submitted by the
directors. An estimated Statement of Affairs has been prepared by the joint administrators for the
purposes of this report and this is attached at Appendix B along with supporting notes. An estimate has
been made for costs and expenses of realisation, costs of the Administration and any corporation tax
which may be payable for illustrative purposes only. The following comments are considered to be
relevant and should be borne in mind when reading the figures:

Prescribed Part

At the date of the administration, according to Companies House, the Company had the following
unsatisfied post-Enterprise Act charges:

; Person(s) entitled Date of charge
| National Westminster Bank Pic 03/07/2007
i RBS Invoice Finance Limited 2001172007

NB: According to Companies House the Company have granted a debenture to Barclays which was
created on 1 June 2001, however it is not shown here since the directors of the Company have
indicated that Barclays have been repaid in full and this charge should be shown as satisfied and in any
case the security pre dates the Enterprise Act.

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where the company has created a floating
charge after 15 September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the company's net
property available for the unsecured creditors and not distiibute it to the floating charge holder except in
50 far as it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims. Net property means
the amount, which would, were it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of
floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realisation). The
prescribed part is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

50% of the first £10,000 of net property;
20% of net property thereafter,
Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part if:
the net property is less than £10,000 and he thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed part would
be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

He applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed part would
be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply (Section
176A(5)).

Rule 2.33 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 requires that our proposals for achieving the purpose of the
administration shall include, to the best of our knowledge and belief, an estimate of the value of the
prescribed part and an estimate of the value of the Company's net property.

Joint Administrators’ Report
17 December 2008



DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

4.5

46

4.7

4.8

In this instance, it is unlikely that there will be any funds available after discharging the professional
costs of the administration and the preferential creditor claims. As a consequence there will be no
requirement to calculate a prescribed part.

Secured Creditors

According to Companies House the Company had granted a debenture to Barclays that was created on
1 June 2001 and registered on 7 June 2001. It is understood from the directors of the Company that
under their debenture Barclays has been repaid in full and should be shown as satisfied.

In addition the Company also granted a debenture to Nat West Bank that was created on 3 July 2007
and registered on 6 July 2007. At the date of administration Nat West Bank were owed some £32,000
in respect of an overdraft and approximately £420,000 in respect of a loan agreement secured over
property held by the holding company, Dexter Paints Holding Limited. We understand that this loan has
been transferred over to Dexter Paints Holding Limited and that Nat West Bank is likely to be repaid in
full in that regard.

As previously stated the Company financed its book debt ledger with RBSIF and had granted a fixed
charge over book debts and a floating charge over all other assets which was created on 20 November
2007 and registered on 21 November 2007. At the date of administration the gross debtors ledger was
approximately £290,000, the approved debtors were approximately £278,000 and the cument account
was approximately £255,000. As at the date of this report collections equate to £83,728.21. Future -
collections of between £110,000 and £120,000 are anticipated which will result in a shorifall to RBSIF in- -
this instance. ‘

Preferential Claims

With effect from 15 September 2003 preferential status has been aboiished for debts owing to HM
Revenue and Customs. Such debts rank alongside other unsecured non-preferential creditors’ claims. ™
The claims which remain preferential are those of employees in respect of wages (up to £800 per -
employee) and hofiday pay. A number of redundancies were made by the Company prior to the
administration due to economic reasons since the Company could not meet wages payments. The
remaining employees were made redundant immediately on the date of administration. The
administrator has retained the credit controller in the short term to assist in debtor collections.
However, it is intended that they will be made redundant once the debtor collections are complete.
Accordingly a preferential claim is expected from the Redundancy Payments Office, although no claim
has yet been received. It is uncertain whether there will be sufficient funds to pay a dividend to the
preferential creditors of the Company in this case. In addition, the level and timing of any distribution is
subject to discharging the costs of Administration. '

Unsecured Non Preferential Claims

All unsecured non-preferential claims will be subject to agreement by a subsequently appointed
Liquidator in due course, should liquidation be the appropriate exit route from the administration
process. It is unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to be made to the
unsecured non preferential creditors in this instance.

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the period of Administration to date is enclosed at Appendix C.

Joint Administrators' Report
17 December 2008




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

5.1

5.2

5.3

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE ADMINISTRATORS® APPOINTMENT
Sale of Business

Upon appointment, the Joint Administrators investigated the possibility of concluding a sale of the
business and assets as a going concern.

A firm of independent valuation agents were instructed to attend the company premises and undertake
a valuation of the Company assets. A strategy was established which identified a number of potentially
interested parties. In view of the significant wages and overheads costs the Joint Administrators were
keen to complete a sale of the business and/or assets as quickly and efficiently as possible. In addition
the Company had ceased to trade prior to the administration and the customer base would quickly
deteriorate if a sale of the business and/or its various parts was not concluded quickly.

The interested parties were contacted and discussions were held with each in order to progress any
interest that they had expressed. A period of negotiation followed, however it soon became apparent
that the interested party was not in a position to conclude a sale on a going concem basis.

Three separate offers were received to purchase the Company's business and/or assets. The offers
were received in respect of the stock and goodwill in 2 of the retail sites at Blackburn and Bumley and
the goodwill and assets of the manufacturing side of the business at Bumley. The purchasing
companies were Dexters of Bumley Limited, Dexter Decorative Supplies Limited and Advance CP Limited.
The total consideration was £59,500 of which £34,500 was paid on completion and the balance is payable
by way of deferred consideration. The joint administrators were advised by Cobbetts LLP Solicitors, the
purchasing companies did not appoint legal advisors. The sales consideration was apportioned as
follows:

£
Goodwill 35,000
Stock, Fixtures and Fittings, Plant, Machinery and one vehicle 19,500
Work in Progress 5,000

59,500

it should be noted that the whole of the sale consideration in respect of the manufacturing business and
assets has been personally guaranteed by Neil Eatough.

To date £38,666,66 has been paid by the 3 purchasing companies and the instalment agreement is up
to date.

Piant, Machinery and Stock

These assets have been independently valued by SHM Smith Hodgkinson. The offer of £19,500 which
formed part of the offers outlined above was recommended for acceptance by SHM Smith Hodgkinson.

Work in Progress

The offer of £5,000 which formed part of the offer outlined above was recommended for acceptance by
SHM Smith Hodgkinson.

Joint Administrators’ Report
17 December 2008




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

5.4

55

55

6.1

6.2
6.3

6.4

Book Debts

The Company financed its book debt fedger with RBSIF and had granted a fixed charge over book
debts which was created on 20 November 2007 and registered on 21 November 2007. At the date of
administration the gross debtors ledger was approximately £290,000, the approved debtors were
approximately £278,000 and the current account was approximately £255,000. As at the date of this
report collections equate to £83,728.21. It is anticipated that future collections of between £110,000
and £120,000 will be made which will result in a shortfall to RBSIF in this instance.

Motor Vehicles

The Company owned 3-additional unencumbered motor vehicles which were excluded from the sale.
Our agent has valued the vehicles at approximately £15,000. To date one vehicle has been sold for a
consideration of £5,000. Our agents continue to market the remaining vehicles for sale.

Professional Advisors Used

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below.

i

i

| Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
Cobbetts LLP Legal advice Time costs
EK Employment Law Consultants ~ Employment Law advice  Time costs
SHM Smith Hodgkinson Asset valuation advice Time costs

Details of this firm’s policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are given in
Appendix E, “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees’.

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:

(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concem, or (if this cannot be achieved)

(b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or {if (a) and (b) cannot be
achieved)

(c) Realising property in order fo make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

In my opinion, it was not possible to achieve the first objective given the extent of the historic liabilities.

The second objective is to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration). In my opinion this
objective is unlikely to be achieved as it is estimated that there will be no retum to unsecured creditors
in this instance other then possibly through the prescribed part calculation.

The third objective is to realise property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential
creditors. The realisation of the Company’s goodwill and book debts is anticipated to result in repayment
in full or in part for the secured and preferential creditors, thus achieving the third purpose.

Joint Administrators’ Report
17 December 2008




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.5

71

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

8.1

8.2

8.3

The Administration has been, and will continue to be, financed by monies received from asset
realisations.

ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE
The Joint Administrators Proposals are attached at Appendix A.

As stated in paragraph 1.2 above, the Joint Administrators are dispensing with the requirement to hold
a creditors meeting in this case. The Joint Administrators are obliged to hold an initial creditors meeting
if 10% in value of the creditors require it. If you wish for a meeting to be held, you must notify me in
writing using the prescribed form (which is available upon request) on or before 31 December 2008.
Please supply writien details of your debt as at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment.
Security for the costs of holding the meeting must also be provided.

On completion of the Administration, the Proposals allow the Joint Administrators to place the Company
into Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL"} if appropriate and appoint myself and/or J M Titley as
{Joint) Liquidator(s). Creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator provided that the
nomination is made after receipt of the Proposals and before they are approved.

Alternatively, if no distribution will be available to unsecured creditors, then the Proposals allow for the
administrators to apply for the Company to be dissolved.

Once approved, the affairs of the Company will be managed in accordance with the Proposals and
financed out of asset realisations.

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

t propose to ask the secured and preferential creditors to fix the basis upon which the remuneration of
the Joint Administrators is fixed.

In accordance with the provisions of Rule 2.106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the remuneration of
the Joint Administrators may be fixed either as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed in
the Administration or, altematively, by reference to the time spent. In this case | am requesting the
secured and preferential creditors fo agree to the latter and will write to them separately.

Further details of my firm's charge out rates and policy regarding staff allocation, support staff and the
use of subcontractors may be found in “A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees". This may be
downloaded from www.leonardcurtis.co.uk/downloads.htmi and is also available from my office free of
charge. | enclose a summary of my time costs to date at Appendix D. The summary of time costs at
Appendix D includes a sum of £3,899.50 which was incurred in the period prior to our appointment on
24 October 2008, which creditors are not required to approve although we are bringing the leve! of pre
appointment time to the attention of the creditors for information purposes.

The time was spent on this matter by the Joint Administrators and their staff prior to their formal
appointment on 27 June 2008 is detailed below:

£
Financial assessment 1,675.00
Strategy & purpose evaluation 1,909.50
Preparation of documents 135.00
Court related issues 180.00
Total pre-appointment time 3,899.50

Joint Administrators' Report
17 December 2008




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

8.4

85

9.1

8.2

9.3

9.4

The Joint Administrators also require approval in respect of the basis upon which they recharge internal
disbursements that include an efement of allocated costs. Specific expenditure relating to the
administration of a particular case is recoverable without approval and is referred to as a “category 1
disbursement”. Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise items such as identifiable telephone
calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and propery reimbursed expenses, including car
mileage at 40p a mile, incurred by personne! in connection with the case. Also included will be services
specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided intemally such as printing, room hire
and document storage.

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements,
may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or
communicaticn facilities provided by us) they must be disclosed and be authorised by those
responsible for approving the our remuneration. Such expenditure is referred to as a “category 2
disbursement”. In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external
provision:

Internaf photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc  £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Room Hire £100

Storage of office files (6 years) £85.40 per box

ANTICIPATED OUTCOME AND RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

It is unlikely that there will be a retumn to the Company's unsecured creditors in this instance other than
via the prescribed part calculation. Any return is dependant on asset realisations and discharging of the
professional costs associated with the administration, in addition to paying the preferential creditor
claims.

As socn as alt outstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to it is anticipated that an
application will be made to the Registrar of Companies for the Administration to cease and for the
Company to be placed into CVL, or dissolved as appropriate.

On the registration of the relevant notice with the Registrar of Companies, the Administration and the
appointment of the Administrators will automatically cease.

Ordinarily, it is for the creditors to fix the date upon which the Joint Administrators are discharged from
fizbility in respect of any action of theirs during the Administration. Paragraph 98(3} of Schedule B1
Insolvency Act 1986 however provides that where the administrators have made a statement under
paragraph 52(1)(b), such a resolution shall only be taken as passed with the approval of the secured
and, if appropriate, preferential creditors of the Company.

Joint Administrators’ Report
17 December 2008



DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

95 We have writien to the secured and preferential creditors under separate cover in respect of our
remuneration and discharge from liability.

for and on behalf of
DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED

A POXON
Joint Administrator

Licensed by Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jaint
Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal liability.

Joint Administrators’ Report
17 December 2008




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It is proposed that:

1. The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the
Administration.

2. if appropriate, the Joint Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that

the Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation. It is further proposed that Andrew Poxon and/or John Titley be appointed (Joint)
Liquidator(s) of the Company. NB. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the
proposals are approved.

3. In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all
matters relating to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators will file a Notice
with the Registrar of Companies that the Company should be dissolved.

4, The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company
may have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers,
advisers or former advisers of the Company.

5. The Company may be placed into compulsory liquidation in circumstances where assets are still to
be realised or investigations concluded yet there will be no retun to unsecured creditors. In these
circumstances it is further proposed that Andrew Poxon and John Titley be appointed (joint)
liquidator(s}) of the Campany.

Joint Administrators' Repor
17 December 2008




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B
ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 24 OCTOBER 2008

ESTIMATED
NOTES BOOK VALUE TO REALISE
£'000 £'000
Assets Specifically Pledged
Goodwill 1 Nit 35
Less: National Westminster Bank Plc — Overdraft 2 (32) (32)
Less: National Westminster Bank Plc - Loan 2 {420) {420)
Deficit as Regards National Westminster Bank Plc b/d (452) (417)
Trade Debtors 3 290 204
Amount Due to RBS Invoice Finance Limited (255) (255)
35 (51)
Assets subject to hire purchase 48 35
Estimated Amount due to Hire Companies (30) (35)
Surplus as regards to Finance Companies 18 Nil
Assets Not Specifically Pledged
Surplus as regards Finance Agreements 18 Nil
Surplus as regards to RBS Invoice Finance Limited 35 Nil
Other debtors and prepayments 30 Nil
Stocks, Work in Progress, Plant and Machinery 4 600 24
Motor Vehicle(s) 5 15 15
698 39
Costs (est) (39)
Preferential Creditors 6 (15} (15)
683 (15)
Less: Prescribed Part 7 - N/A
683 {15)
Floating Charge holder
RBS Invoice Finance Limited - (51}
National Westminster Bank Plc (452) {417)
Deficit as regards National Westminster Bank Plc 231 {483)
Add Back Prescribed Part - N/A
231 (483)
Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors
Trade Creditors and Accruals (383) (383)
VAT/PAYE/Duty (102) (102)
Dexter Paints Holding Ltd 8 (144} (144}
Deficit as regards Unsecured Creditors (398) {1,112)
Less Share Capital (15) (15)

Deficit as regards Members (413) (1,127)

Joint Administrators' Report
17 December 2008




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B {continued)
NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

All book values have been taken from the Company's records. An estimate of costs has been included
for illustration purposes only.

Goodwill

The Goodwill of the Company had a value of £nil in the books and records. However the Purchasing
Companies offered to pay £35,000 as part of the offers to acquire the business and assets. Our
independent valuation agents recommended that this offer be accepted.

Secured Creditors

The Company. granted a debenture fo Nat West Bank that was created on 3 July 2007 and registered
on 6 July 2007. At the date of administration Nat West Bank were owed some £32,000 in respect of an
overdraft and approximately £420,000 in respect of a loan agreement. We are advised that Nat West
Bank have the benefit of security in respect of the loan in the form of a property held by the holding
company, Dexter Paints Holdings Limited (“Holdings”). We understand that this loan has been
transferred to Holdings and that Nat West Bank is fikely to be repaid in full in that regard.

As outlined below the Company also granted security to RBSIF in respect of the invoice finance
agreement.

Book Debts

The book value of the Book Debts of the Company have been extracted from the books and records of
the Company and from information provided by the directors. The Company financed its book debt
ledger with RBSIF and had granted a fixed charge over book debts which was created on 20 November
2007 and registered on 21 November 2007. At the date of administration the gross debtors ledger was
approximately £290,000, the approved debtors were approximately £278,000 and the current account
was approximately £255,000. As at the date of this report collections equate to £83,728.21. However
we are advised that anticipated future collection of between £110,000 and £120,000 are anticipated
which will result in a shortfall to RBSIF in this instance.

Stocks, Work in Progress, Plant and Machinery

The book value of the vehicles, plant, fixtures and fittings have been extracted from the books and
records of the Company and from information provided by the directors. In addition, these assets have
been valued by an independent firm of valuation agents, SHM Smith Hodgkinson. SHM Smith
Hodgkinson have reviewed the stock position. A significant amount of the stock has been accumulated
over many years and the majority of stock is deemed to be obsolete or out of date. The stock owned by
the Company, was sold subject to any Retention of Title claims from suppliers. The offers received
equated to £24,500 for the Company's interest in the stock, work in progress, plant and machinery.

Joint Administrators’ Report
17 December 2008




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Motor Vehicles

The Company owned 3 additional unencumbered motor vehicles. Our agent has valued the vehicles at
approximately £15,000. To date one vehicle has been sold for a consideration of £5,000. Our agents
continue to market the remaining vehicles for sale.

Preferential Creditors

The directors made a number of staff redundancies prior to administration for economic reasons. In
addition, the staff on the industrial side of the business were made redundant by the Administrators
immediately following their appointment. Accordingly a preferential claim is anticipated but has not yet
been submitted by the Redundancy Payments Office. The claim has been estimated for the purposes
of this report.

Prescribed part calculation

Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires the Insolvency Practitioner in certain circumstances,
where the company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003 (being the date of the
implementation of the Enterprise Act 2002), to make a “prescribed part” of the company's net property
available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts in priority to the floating charge holder.

In this instance, after taking into account the estimated costs and preferential creditor claims it is
unlikely that a prescribed part will be set aside.

Dexter Paints Holding Limited

Dexter Paints Holding Limited advanced funds totalling approximately £144,000 to fund trading
expenses and the development of the Biodiese! side of the business. This lending was unsecured.

Joint Administrators’ Report
17 Decermber 2008




[:1:3 2 TN
sakay wollw
wngyseq

Aa0zm
CZS BNN

SHEZ19S
Aojuing
urs Gee
BUYSHIOA
XTL 588
uQIdLIBLYIBAIOA
SIUBULION
wngxdeg
X383(PPIN
438 81N
Qamr 698
Ve EAM

448 96719
anysesue)
vy 11849
2HUEPIOJUBH

SHAH
1%9 1Z30
uebipy

1vs L iadg
Mdl 9aH

sauen

Agjuing
spaan
alep-1adng-ucisap

970 HiH

anysaud
saue

€1 wiang
QY SN
DIIYSHIOA 'S

8J|USEIWE"

uoysBury

1881)5 pooMIBH
uingyoe|g
sayspiojpag
sjueypoN
spaay

SHBH

upidey
uolbuuoay
p.gjpeig
uolBuussy
umo yieaH
ybnosogbiuv@apn
1eang Agatddy
weyyad
18)58U2UeN
Angpio
uodWewgIaneAn
dl1g LFAM
YSIBW-U|-UOIBION
wngyoeg
soue

piojuolg sdoysig
V06 870
Junysay o
Aquaq

ysipuelg

syong

soue
BIYSHION 1SIAA
IIEs|en

dnaegy

Y31 018949
$59UISNY §9 HIOMBN
BUET UBRID
SHOM

apisiaguingy YUON
9dE 1110
BUYSHIOA

amaIn

weysiay
aykopleg

plojes

Jayseaudg

dnaeg
AAB E1INY

aauQ weyuaddiyn
SIWA 21pY|

anuan uswdojasaq ssauisng
uon
ybnoJogBuyyy
Aaiow

EILTY

peoy Asuing
salcop 87 uolAeld
Joold Uiy

1881S PIOXO
peEOY WESH PIO
peoy uoyuisag
51jua7) 588UISNg plBIAISE]
peoy seurels LSO/Er9
ucHos

pecy uones
jeang AajBpag
UOIdLIBLIBAIOAN
Aaproig

Hied juapul
Aajuing

PEOY Mowung
IUSHION YUON
aueT [WpUIA
SMOPEIW 1SIM
aue As|pe.g
aqLuooia yBiH
Aajuing

asnoybug
3IOWES}

prOY Asjuing
Aauing

250]7 13yemabpug
Bed Hopmey
Aewnied £0¢-L0S
usapiaqy
fa'anag
aEpydoy
asnoybug

AL SIS
pecy uolalppiIN
alels3 [elsnpu; ajiopieg
1aa1s oodsaan
NIBAA SUSABSH
uaisald

SEIlIA BHO¥O0Y 6
weyuey

asnoy oBal)

68 X08 Od

HeUM weued 'Z| IINS
loens 10/4e ) 6L-L1

peoy uohels

yeang abpug

speawpeo)g

a)es 3 1BuISNPU| UBGABUIOY L
HNOD 3504 pay

188415 1BA0YDRd oY

URoY pIOPO

asnoH uoxig

alE1S3 {eUsnpu) :ch_cmD
abelnon z 'oN

ASNOH Yed

189415 Jawxoad | NN

2€88 %08 Od

JENOH g

153G |[esepm

anuag ssauIsNg YOMULCON #6 JIun
Aepn Juspu L

wed Bupes), weywng Juin
ASNOH sNBWOD

wngéay

yoeouddy UOIEIS

peoy Jatuue)s £

ajeis3 Buper) jeH AapRig
peoy uojieuoios)

peoy uojbuuddy gL

183)15 POOAR

peoy uepieH |

LN uegIpUn

peoay 2ujed 51

ASNOH UMoID

ASNOH uogly

juawyedaq uoReI|IY USED
aneua) [jeybosq

os0[D uojsuLed

peoy JISaUIVe B6E

sue phoy pig

2129 WNUAIW 2

ajzs3 [ewsnput Jofe ¢ g v 1N
SN

aps seo yspug

21U syuawAed

peoy uopuo]

spuepeoy

peoy uoswe Z2

- SSIPPY

pAUWNT WM IPILIYISPIOS)

Pr umoig ' Weyes

PIT YD IUIWLBE

$|00 1, J9A0Y 1SBd

pajw anonybialg

pajwn Bupjoed uojuad

P S1NPOId Braaled

Sluled [eLjENPU| BISI]
BOIBUALIOY) JO JaGLIEYD SSUET 15e3
paIW JBAIIN

P11 (sJaluird) 03 ‘2 uoeq
prsuosg ¥ 1§ uoxig

led-n

Aedenxaq

yauesg 3N HEWo adoinz 914
pajiwr] euogaq

ueanquisiq § podsuel | exeld
pauwr wudsuesd

panwiy sBupeod aigsord

pi1 sayddng | 2

P17 LINGY2e|g Jaymog

P17 xejdon

9|4 dnolcy sniauIng)

sBuipinoy 1028 Asido)

'£0IQ UBWIIOD

13BUWBYD

pi zang

P11 $30IMBS S1SEAN BUIG
auag any Asjung

aLtn yedzyved

Siued s(|pmyealg

P [BI98NPU| 198

pi Arsyeg 2 ikt Asjuing

plY SWa)sAS sSAUISNE 3)I0dI0D ARMUEN
P} S{EojwayD oy

paju WA VLIS

o1 sBuneon 1asuads

P11 euljopRg

|8uuUoSIad 3V

"B 03 [BOIWBYD B 3AQ 1200AY
27d sjonpdud Ly

pauwr Aisjes g Buplap 3 LH-OHY
Aeidsolsuy

‘a1 sRuRued g Y

pajwIn Je1sewoiny 1y
papwi sBueo?) HA1L1003( [BAON OZNHY
sishleuy

BuiBeyded oing J ABuIND A8|pry

asoy el

19 Sioppas) awenN



AUYSHIOA 153
eliysplojiay
BlIysps0Lpag
rHE 188
spes

aa¢ 18g

suay

QHO 6MN
$SZ 102
auysebpuque)

2aysayd
syong
EIEHTET
fnuaaod
ueaeH
way

2908 twNO
souen
vy 098

wHZ 1130

naseLld
asysyINoOWuoW

HX| €840
uoIsaid
BIysSEIUET
uingyoe|g
afipuqued
LNZ 1189
XNE 689
pULE]

UOSBN
aysHIag
|ewISNpU| SemIBYIoY
Wed SSaUISNG WIBAAAA
abpuguap3a
peyn 1eain
59U

Xt 215
HOIMIUEN
peayuajig
[Ruspesg
saufay uaw
lieisg
INECT )
plRIpAISaYD
Aapeg
PIOJIEAA
suonT
aJyseaue]
1§ U0 BYOIS
wngyae|g
HHB SiNQ
auo
pJjopens

HMZ ELML
uopuo
1SAUD10D
sjoaN 15
JEEL Y|
sipE3uD
ybinog
ybnoig
LUBHAM

e ybie
2u0jspien
Agswiug
fapoyn
‘SO

INS 8NH
ybnosoqubnoy

sy
wmotsdayn
Asjyounarg

Aydsse)

|oBu|

fajuing

peOY MaN A3|(BUM,
uoISMES

As|uing

piopmoLeg

3led apsed

1wans s

ybno|g

PEOY 850UC|0D

Aepap suosusudels
Aem as|idisjug

131BM SlBIueq
ybnoioqsulesy
ubnolg

MO USIaAA €8

18815 lojfef

£y ued

faludalg

peoy plojpeid 616
Loma|pRIN

3IBd (LSNP} POOMIWIOH
lieysag

aue sydioy

anuasy ed HO
ungyoelg

uojua 4

alelsa |esnpul o4
ybnologx| 4

2|B1$T [ELISNPY) SHEMBNUAA
WA LB 6T
weyyed

3[2puijon

PEOY PEBISUSID £ 1
uojog uoen
poomalunog

pecy playyoolg
3sNoH a40)g

PEOY WIBYXSIAA

peoy uiwpoeg

peoy pooying

SIB1ST |BLISHPU) POOMIE
ybnoiogBulels
uong

anofiswoig

INH

peoy sayoasg

auotsaY104
Buippng yueg sAepreg
peoy sjels

SJEIST) JRUISNPU| LIBIEIM
eoiddod a4y a1

peoy Poop AsjeaH Z

1w eBenod ued

812§ pu| PEOY UOPUOT
peoy |eybuuds

SYIOAA 19815 PREW

SHIOMA JOIE(B0XT

dle|s3 pul apISIAAIY "g IUN
PEOY yied 09

asnoH xady

BsNoH YAWO

asnoy abpuguew

Sjiun 'sng asnoy)ew

153 pu| peoy weybuiod gz
96¢ X08 Od

asnoH YS[Bp,

BSNoH 2y

aJjua) WE

SNUBAY WOPIOH £

SSNOH YOIOMOH

Aepp, utyaod Zy wun

aauQ asudssiug

peoH PIBLSEPPNH

1E153 [BUISNPU| Y18 d JOOUW 0L WUN
pEOY WOOS €2 R 1Z WUN

anuaay Asjuloyl

PEOYH BUOICIA

98NS 1sen04

peoy faylelg

aSO1D SIEMBIUAA | N

anuag asudisul Z) Jun

£vE %08 Od

pecy ajs|pred |

SHIoAA Buppa

peoy pu3 aM 0k un

peoy poombBury

3 IBIISNPU| PI9YY00IE ¥ 2 € SHUN
86€ %08 Od

pL0L 08 O'd

$3 [BISNPU[ PEOY UIWPOST “G TN
Buipiing sonstbon [glo)L

peoy uspuolay

peoy ysiep yinog

anuaAY ed /g

1014 3018

198(pBW

BENOH pUIgAPET

0EE ££8 608.0

91E153 [BUISIPU| WLR A YIEd G1 WU
10014 151

wiie, BnoY sqqi) uleq syl

dnoto SHd

UONISI0 @I XIUBOUS
pi saowueg seIndwod gd
DI ueld $$9001d anad
P s10-nsed

eed 1v d

(apuad) sadld Jamod
smnoed rd

ouaibAy uondo

paiwr (N} 2o

JBpBAON

PRIUIN WD YAWO

P11 Wodala) euN

P11 S19npold 8snOYIEW
patwy sbuuercoyep e
{(1ado xe) pi7 SaLISNPU| Ddd
paliul (oSN

P17 '00 wawdinby Aasiaw
9|d wopBury palun WE
P} SOAISEIQY EYIN

£00A7

pn sBuneod 13jysa

P17 semiepads M

pauwn yn uojesewdig
‘i) WayDeWOy

pi7 dinb3 (ansay oAleyeq
abeney peoy uoluay
uvoneand dr

syarug sar

ponwn sBuneol japmod unior
pPRIWN W F

P jeUCHEUIBIL] 30D
214 483

pajwi] (LdN) »ois sadng
P11 (HN} sanseaqy - BSRPU)
P11 {%N) e1em 15auy
S1INPO0Id pue swolsAS Buiysing sl
panwy salddng rewsnpuy
P17 saasnpu) Hdd

Siued 1 a1

paNWE N Apog g H
papwi yau)

pajitw] Aeidg 29941 -IH
pahWI JBWOLWAS
prysEedaway) 12 H

P17 0D 8 'O suleH
paltq [oJquing

sweH uinbapeH

AoBainy suyn

pallwy oifew nyjesn

PIT uBW|OISD)

psinupy apsied



SaUAay uolIW
X2ESNS IS

BUYSHIOA 15BN
MY ¥ZOA
plRgmed uonng
sJUByUON

dft 15

NX¥ 2431
12278

juaif vuo NS
w4l ZaH
alsesue]
4Lk bWH
2ysedue
Zne €138
HO0 BN
x3553

1dS 62dN
oMz eag
yag

ZHO 178
plaweus
prRWAUS
BULSHIC A UINOS

M3e LING

FHY #5192
NyL 198
ZAC 911S
XL ZMN
rve 1188
spas)
738 021

Aajuing

weyBunoN
Kajabpann

B}s3 Burpel) Aemoiny
Agues jeal9

uoysBury
Buiunonn
joodiaary
Aglayiam
BNYSHICA
yHoMpINg
AeH Aapeo
anuspioyels
yuomiapng
ajysesue

|amesaiD
piaysiappny
SIEPSIAWEAYS
Xasa|ppIN
Agjwung
uopuey
JEN=TN 1T
J2188U210D
1o31ped
anyseosue
yinais
ucljoq
umoyadeyo
JeR41S uyor
Jaiseauoq
pueja

1Y€ 629
J8}sBIUOQ
weyBumon
HAY ZON
WELUSRYD
Asjuing
[
uopuo
Asjuing
uOpeaA
apisAasiap

1aang sabejesy

B8uet uosua

BALIQ SIIFMIBIEM

aso|9 yBran unow £
9sNOH uosme(q '66k X0 Od
plojien

aanq weyuaddiyg

peoy uojbuuseq

320 suasnD

ade|d 1eMIenN £

18815 Wosso|g

peoy AngsBury

as0|0 NOAAPAIN
SHSEIMBN

wed eubep

uoljog

8[peayd

peoy uopues

aue sSnoypRty PO
212153 |eUISnpU Oqutg
MONBH

pecy uapsiep
weysimaT

WeYIBsuD

peoy pesisuadio gLl
yeysy jesnpu abppraquarsg
wngyerlg

PEOY LWBUXSM
ynomafipg

Wed ayioulcyL

anuay esudisiug sape|g
peoy MpdLL

pIopaeAA

weybunung

yuomieH

BULBW A[ISED
weyBumon

218157 |eLISNPU] PIOJSIAA0PUY
ayebAipues

B|E}$3 [RUENpU) SP|aYUOISY
POOMBPNID

sies weyng

QUET 3y

jcodiaalt

SHIOM BRIy

Hed Jsise3 01 N

UNOT) 13059

25NOH aol0jsen

Buing paunseawuny

¢6t X08 Od

asnoy 06a)

asnoH afipug uoibung
uaKoaG ASUBAICSU|

asnoH Agqlayiem

asa) Ayl 6

#)1ST feLsnpu) manle
BSNOH Wi3

18355 ULy €2

pleaajnog Jaluny

peoy uoun

peoy pe3

Wed agifig vl un

Nigg SSaUISNG 8SNOYp|ald Bg Jun
828|d 3PUdd £ WUN

peoy allemyiaiN S0l

0002 3O

peoy wNgslium 51

peOY WONOqQRZEH

sxopn Bupiia

Aemefipo eg un

£0E x08 Od

2ld sivied 131

suapiesy aug 9

P17 [easuoy O/

anuay Bununosoy peleys
a)e1s3 [BUISNPU| SPIalARID
yBeuuesn)

22¥8 x0g Od

SJBIST "pu] WiB] sanwnid #-1 sun
00 peay

peoy apsaRg

yed uled gt lun

IN BlOp3(ED
peOY PIOJWOY

peGy QOPIEM

wed Gupesy weywing ‘| yun
asnoH Acuabay 1L un
183NG JA0WNT G

2]

pajiw| BuipioH siuied Jaxag
P11 XIUYIRI0IPAH

paliur] sl0uuNd

payiwi azuojses) wineuuod
sa0 Bay sanyin paijun
PallLLI] §8NAIRG [BROURULY 1Y
PRILLN M IDILYISPIOS HIIOAT
SLI0ISNT puie snuanay WH
SSIIXT pue SWOISND WH
PaIIWIT AN JASSUIZ WA

qeHOA

papwny dax

YHWS PUIIEA

papIT WaUINUM

"I [BUOeUIBI) HAAA

paliwn suisay A

P17 uORNQUISI BaNWBYD Alerads 018
pi1 sBuieod eveung couYIaL
'5dVL

pajiwr 3dAas Wiiai4 1sn1 )
BIIAIS ARPOD PUNDISY USRI YL
Pi7 SISUONEIS SWO L 13BN
paywn doysawtl

i1 uonNQUsIQ SIUBLUS |

P11 (3N sansesay xa)

pauw (MN) suosdwig

21607 asnoysuals

P dnorg woddng sajes

P siossaudwo) Buny rg S
SWERIIM UMIBYS

SauUBINGUIY UYOr 18

148 puowelq anig

P17 WIMUIWIALY YI0ILBUS
JUNOIoY Sseusng sajdejs

P11 AIRJES UNM SIU8Aj0S
paywIy dnoug HY a4l

PI] [BUONEUIS| UOSUIOY WEIA
p11 sinoeg) Bupey

‘00 BupasuiBug Jejoy

P17 N PUBIqISaY

P sunsny

P11 sanddng (Bowoa]g JaaRSIamOd
b Apud

P11 seaag (Buyfsay) 1aueld

9622610004904
€2 5051 L22




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CREDITORS LIST FOR ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

APPENDIX B

Joint Administrators’ Report
17 December 2008




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

FROM 24 OCTOBER 2008 TO 17 DECEMBER 2008

Receipts

Goodwill

Interest

Work in Progress

Rates Refund

Stock, Fixtures, Fittings, Plant and Machinery
Motor Vehicles

Administrators Trading Sales

VAT Control Account

Payments

Wages and Salaries

Secured Creditor - Nat West Bank
Bank Charges

Other Professional Fees

Balance In Hand

Note

Per

Statement
of Affairs

£

35,000
Nil
5,000
Nil
19,500
15,000
Nil

Nil

Receipts
and
Payments
as at
17/12/08
£

25,000.00
39.19
4,166.66
991.01
9,500.00
5,000.00
732.00
84.98

45,513.84

2,767.76
25,000.00
20.00
246.50

28,034.26

17,479.58

Debtor collections in the sum of £83,728.21 have been made and paid directly to RBSIF under the terms

of their fixed charge security




sajhuiw g ede sUN Y

ot 181 00'S6 00051 00592 00'G1E 00°59¢ (3) oyey Apnoyy eBesoay
00'129'8 8¢  OGSI¥L YL 0008L'E 212 0SZEL 05°C1L6 62 05620 €8 1oL
g6z 0088k 19 - - 00582 6! - 00681 9 00pEl o€ Jawjujoddy
16 05001 L 05'Lb G - - 00°€S - - - - UGHEASIUILIPY [18UBS
00'6LE 00'9z1L 14 : - . - : 60'9z1 14 - - 18p|oH 8.njuaaaq
00°G9E 05Zst S - - - - - . - 05281 g Buipery
1’461 00'8¢4 . - - 0062 g - 00'€9 4 - - spiojpue
18°081 00'€06 69 00'682 0¢ 00°655 £ - 00°€9 Z - - saijiqen
92'99} 0S€G6'S 226 OOEBOL vl 006927 ISH - 062y Gl 00BES't 2w S1assy
00°ceg 056! £ - - . . 0562 - - . - MaASY B AIOIMEIS
3 3 3 3 3 3 3
hnﬁ_z 1509 syup 1S0D S 30D sjun 180D 103 Sun - 3sed SN
abelany 2101  lojensiunupy Z Ioje)ysiulwpy | safeuey laBeuey 101uag 10181
S1S09D FNIL SHOLYHLSININQY INIOF 40 AHVANINNS
a XIGN3ddY

NOILVHLSININGY NI = QILINIT SINIVd ¥31X30



DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

1.1

241

34

41

4.2

APPENDIX E

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES
Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The creditors, who
hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and
in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The insolvency legislation
recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator's fees. This
guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and monitor fees and explains
the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the protection
of the court with the following objective:

» rescuing the Company as a going concern, or
s  achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up without
first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable

» realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.
The creditors' committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. One of the
functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the administrator's remuneration. The committee is normally
established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator is required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from
the beginning of the administration to consider his proposals. The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within & weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed
by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold
one. The committee has power to summon the administrator to attend before it and provide information about the
exercise of his functions.

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states
that it shall be fixed either: . . -

e as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or
e by reference 1o the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters arising in the
administration.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration is to be fixed,
and if it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied.

Rute 2.106 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shali have regard to the following matters:

»  the complexity (or othetwise) of the case;

«  any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator,

s the effectiveness with which the administrator appears te be carrying out, or to have carried out, his duties;
«  the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

If there is no creditors' committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the administrator's
remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as the commitiee

Joint Administrators’ Report
17 December 2008



DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

4.3

44

51

511

513

would. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the
administrator.

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his proposals that the
Company has insufficient property fo enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved
fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets.

In this case, if there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
remuneration may be fixed by the approval of

s each secured creditor of the Company; or
» if the administrator has made or intends to make a distributlon to preferential creditors
- each secured creditor of the Company; and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the Company,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would,

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting is requisitioned by
creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the Company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.
What information should be provided by the administrator?
When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement {o his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the
committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all the
circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend
on:

o the nature of the approval being sought;
= the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
« the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement 1o the terms cn which he is to be
remunerated, he should provide the meeting with delails of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including
principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the adminisiration, he should atways provide
an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the administrator should
disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with,
where appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity
of the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the administrator has achieved
and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be assessed {whilst recognising that the administrator
must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the
time has been properly spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and
the rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this
assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the
case by type of activity and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will
be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency praciitioners on this subject. The
guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

+  Administration and planning + Trading
* Investigations s Creditors
¢  Realisation of assets +  Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff.

«  Pariner
¢ Manager
»  Qther senior professionals

Joint Administrators’ Report
17 December 2008




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

514

5.2

53

6.1

71

+  Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment and the
administrator's own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors. To the extent applicable it should
also explain:

Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent.
The reascns for subsequent changes in strategy.

= Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the administrator wishes to
make.

e The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, parficularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the
assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.

+  Any existing agreement about fees.

»  Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted to be paid,
and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the size and
complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may
be necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which has been or
is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff.

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basts of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next report or
circular to them, In all subsequent reperts to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he
has drawn in accordance with the resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should also provide details of the
time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates charged for the various grades since the
resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional information as may be required in accordance with
the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should
provide the details set outin paragraph 5.1.4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the commitiee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the administrator
proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of
shared or allocated costs {such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the
administrator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his
remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable methed of calculation
and allocation. Additional information in relaticn to the policy of Leonard Curtis regardtng such dlsbursements and the
basis for their calculation can be found at the end of this Guide.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of the
creditors (including himself} agree, apply to the court far an order that it be reduced. If the court does not dismiss the
application {which it may if it considers that insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy
of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless the court orders otherwise, the
costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors' committee is insufficient he may request that it
be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors
is insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased. If he decides io apply to the court he must give at least 14
days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to
appear or be represented on the application. If there is no committee, the administrator's notice of his application must
be sent to such of the Company's creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number
to appear or be represented. The court may order the costs {0 be paid as an expense of the administration.

Joint Administrators' Report
17 December 2008




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

8.1

8.2

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable should
be apportioned. Any dispute arising between thern may be referred to the court, the credifors’ commiittee or a meeting of
creditors.

If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the Company, profit costs may not be paid
unless authorised by the crediters’ committee, the creditors or the court,

Provision of information - additional requirements

In any case where the administrator is appointed on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide certain information about time
spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the Company.

The information which must be provided is;

s the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case;
+ foreach grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged ouf;
s the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment fo the end of the most recent
period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator's appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date
that he vacated office.

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and requests must be
made within two years from vacation of office.

Joint Administrators' Report
17 December 2008



DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TQ THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The following information refating to the policy of Leonard Curtis is considered to be relevant to creditors:

Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active partner involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the
case.

Time spent by secretarial and other support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is charged.

With effect from 1 January 2008 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard
Curtis:

Partner £365
Senior Manager £315
Manager 1 £265
Manager 2 £230
Administrator 1 £175
Administrator 2 £150
Administrator 3 £130
Administrator 4 £95
Support £0

Details of any subcontractor(s) used will be given in subsequent reports to creditors.
Professional Advisors

Details of any prefessional advisor(s) used are given in the report which accompanies this Guide. Unless otherwise
indicated the fee arrangement for each is based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis,
together with the recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in
a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geagraphic location.

Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case is recoverable without approval and is referred to
as a “category 1 disbursement”. Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calis, postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses, including car mileage at 40p a mile, incurred by personnel in
connection with the case.-Aiso included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided
internally such as printing, room hire and document storage.

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communication facilities provided by us)
they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving the administrator's remuneration. Such
expenditure is referred to as a “category 2 disbursement”. The following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis
and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision:

Internal photocopying 10p per copy
General staticnery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £62.90 per box

Joint Administrators’ Report
17 December 2008




DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

(2)

(5)

APPENDIX F
EXTRACTS FROM INSOLVENCY ACT AND RULES 1986
PARAGRAPH 52(2) SCHEDULE B1
But the Administrator shall summon an initial creditors meeting if it is requested -
(a) by creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of
the Company,
(b) in the prescribed manner; and
(c) in the prescribed period

RULE 2.33(5)

Where the administrator has made a statement under paragraph 52(1} and has not called an
initial meeting of creditors, the proposals sent out under this Rule and Paragraph 49 will {if no
meeting has been requisitioned under paragraph 52(2) within the period set out in the Rule
2.37(1)) be deemed to have been approved by the credifors.

RULE 2.37(1)
The request for a creditors’ meeting under paragraph 52(2) or 56(1) shall be in Form 2. 2.21B
[forms are available from the administrator on request]. A request for an initial creditors
meeting shall be made within 12 days of the date on which the administrators’ statement of
proposals is sent out. A request under paragraph 52(2) or 56(1} shall include;

(a) a list of creditors concurring with the request, showing the amounts of their respective
debts in the administration;

{b) from each creditor concurring, written confirmation of his concurrence; and
(d) a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting

but sub-paragraph (a) does not apply if the requisitioning creditor's debt is alone sufficient
without the concurrence of other creditors.

Joint Administrators’ Report
17 December 2008



DEXTER PAINTS LIMITED — [N ADMINISTRATION

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

Date of administration order: 24 October 2008

Name of creditor:

APPENDIX G

Address of creditor:

Gross amount of claim:
{ie including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can be

substantiated:
(eg invoices)

Particulars of how and when debt

incurred:

Particulars of any security held, the
value of the security and the date it

was given:

Signature of creditor or person
authorised to act on his behalf:

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS:

Position with or relation to creditor:

Joint Administrators’ Report
17 December 2008




